Public Document Pack

Dr Gwynne Jones

CYNGOR SIR Prif Weithredwr — Chief Executive
= YNYS MON CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON
L]
% ISLE OF ANGLESEY ISLE OF ANGLESEY ?OUNTY CO_UNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
COUNTY COUNCIL LLANGEFNI
Ynys Mén - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffon / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING
PANEL DETHOL Y PWYLLGOR STANDARDS COMMITTEE
SAFONAU SELECTION PANEL
DYDD IAU, 11 EBRILL 2019 THURSDAY, 11 APRIL 2019
am 10.00 o’r gloch at 10.00 am
YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1 COUNCIL CHAMBER
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR COUNCIL OFFICES
LLANGEFNI LLANGEFNI
Swyddog Pwyligor Mzg18222';e7)/5(2:50104ke Committee Officer

Yn cynrychioli’r Cyngor Sir/Representing the County Council

Y Cynghorydd/Councillor Robert LI Jones

Y Cyngohrydd/Councillor Gwilym O Jones

Y Cynghorydd/Councillor Margaret M Roberts

Yn cynrychioli’r Cynghorau Tref/Cymuned / Representing the Town/Community Councils
Mr Gordon Warren

Aelodau Annibynnol / Independent Members

Dr Teleri Mair Jones




AGENDA

ELECTION OF CHAIR

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest by Members or Officers with regard to any item of
business.

RECRUITMENT OF FOUR NEW INDEPENDENT MEMBERS TO SERVE ON THE
STANDARDS COMMITTEE (Pages 1 - 8)

To submit a report by the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer
requesting the Panel to make a decision on recruitment criteria.

APPROVAL OF THE ADVERTISEMENT AND DOCUMENTATION FOR THE
RECRUITMENT OF FOUR NEW INDEPENDENT MEMBERS TO SERVE ON THE
STANDARDS COMMITTEE_(Pages 9 - 64)

To submit a report by the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer on the
draft newspaper advertisement and the proposed Application Form for the recruitment
process.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Pages 65 - 66)

To consider adoption of the following:-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and
public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds that it may
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act,
and in the attached Public Interest Test.”

POSSIBLE QUESTIONS FOR THE INTERVIEWS FOR INDEPENDENT MEMBERS TO
SERVE ON THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE (Pages 67 - 68)

To submit a report by the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer
requesting the Panel to consider suitable interview questions.



Agenda Item 3

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON / ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE: Standards Committee Selection Panel

DATE: 11 April 2019

REPORT TITLE: Recruitment of four new independent members to
the Standards Committee

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: To agree the requirements of the person
specification and application form

REPORT BY: Head of Function (Council Business) / Monitoring
Officer

LINK OFFICER: Lynn Ball

Head of Function (Council Business) Monitoring
Officer

Ibxcs@anglesey.gov.uk

01248 752586

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 The Standards Committee Selection Panel is required to decide the criteria for the
four new independent members to be appointed to the County Council’s Standards
Committee.

1.2 Following the advertising process, the Selection Panel will score the applications
received against the criteria, after which it will interview the short listed candidates
and make any recommendations for appointment to the County Council. The
appointments will be confirmed by the County Council.

2. LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS

2.1  The statutory minimum for the role of an independent member of the Standards
Committee is set out in Enclosure 1 of this report

2.2 Any applicant MUST be able to satisfy these requirements in order to be considered

3. ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

3.1 Additional requirements (also called local choice criteria) may also be applied.
These may include skills or attributes that are considered advantageous, ensuring
the best and most suitable candidates are appointed.

3.2 Examples of local choice criteria are included in Enclosure 2 to this report.

4. CR
[...]
ntiality

Commitment to the remaining Nolan Principles

CC-019937-MWY/483137 (486252) Page 7

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON / ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE: Standards Committee Selection Panel
DATE: 11 April 2019
REPORT TITLE: To approve the advertisement and

documentation for the recruitment of four new
Independent Members to the Standards

Committee

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: As described above

REPORT BY: Head of Function (Council Business) / Monitoring
Officer

LINK OFFICER: Lynn Ball

Head of Function( Council Business) Monitoring
Officer

Ibxcs@anglesey.gov.uk

01248 752586

1. BACKGROUND
1.1 The Standards Committee Selection Panel is required to approve the
documentation for the recruitment process for the four new independent members
to be appointed to the Standards Committee.
1.2 The outcome of the decision under Item 3 of this Agenda will be reflected in the
final version of the draft documentation attached.
2. ADVERTISEMENT IN NEWSPAPERS
2.1 ltis alegislative requirement that the advertisement for the recruitment of any
independent member to the Standards Committee be placed in at least 2
newspapers circulating in the area of IOACC.
2.2 In 2017, a casual vacancy was advertised on the Council’s website, Twitter and
Facebook, North Wales Chronicle and the Bangor and Anglesey Mail.
2.3 Adraft advert is reproduced in Enclosure 1 to this report.
2.3.1 ltis a legislative requirement that the advert must
2.3.1.1 Notify the electors of the area that the IOACC is seeking to
appoint independent members to its Standards Committee;
2.3.1.2 Publish the criteria for the appointment.
2.4  The advert may:
CC-019937-MWY/483196 (486097) Page 1

Page 9


mailto:lbxcs@anglesey.gov.uk

2.6

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

2.4.1 include details that the Chair and Vice-Chair are appointed from independent
members of the Committee; and

2.4.2 notify the electors of the qualities and experience that may be required 
[...]
produce a shortlist of names for interviews to be arranged.

CC-019937-MWY/483196 (486097) Page 2

Page 10



4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

Short listed applicants will be invited to interview and unsuccessful applicants will
be notified. References from the two named referees will be obtained at this point.

The Selection Panel will interview and make a recommendation to full Council,
which will make the final decision.

RECOMMENDATION

The Panel to consider the draft documentation and confirm what it requires to be
added or removed prior to publication.

The Panel to authorise the Head of Function (Council Business) Monitoring Officer
to amend the paperwork to reflect any decision made on Item 3 of this Agenda,
which may include:

5.2.1 The independent member qualities noted in the draft advert at Enclosure 1

5.2.2 Part 3 of the Application Form in relation to “Optional Additional
Requirements”, in particular Enclosure B to the Application Form,
regarding political neutrality / independence

5.2.3 Part 4 of the Application Form, which includes the reference to Enclosure C
to the Application Form, in relation to Experience which may be relevant to
the role or Community Contributions which may be relevant to the role

5.2.4 To include any further qualities or skills as the Panel considers relevant

CC-019937-MWY/483196 (486097) Page 3

Page 11



ATODIAD / ENCLOSURE

 DRAFT | 1

~
g

<

SWYDD WAG | AELOD O'R CYHOEDD
YMUNO A PHWYLLGOR SAFONAU'R
CYNGOR

Mae Cyngor Sir Ynys Mon yn chwilio am
bedwar aelod annibynnol o’r cyhoedd i
ymuno a&’r Pwyllgor Safonau.

Rhaid i’r aelodau annibynnol fod efo’r
rhinweddau canlynol:

Mae mwy o wybodaeth a ffurflen gais ar
gael drwy fynd i:

http://www.ynysmon.qgov.uk/swyddi/swyddi-

CYNGOR SIR
- YNYS MON

P& ISLE OF ANGLESEY
COUNTY COUNCIL

VACANCY FOR A MEMBER OF THE
PUBLIC TO JOIN THE COUNCIL'S
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

The Isle of Anglesey County Council is
looking for four independent members of the
public to join its Standards Committee.

The 
[...]
tel: (01248) 752586
ffacs / fax: (01248) 752132
E-Bost — E-mail: LBXCS@anglesey.gov.uk

Ein Cyf — Our Ref. LB/MWJ/CC-019937-MWY
Eich Cyf — Your Ref.

Dear Applicant

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY
COUNCIL’S STANDARDS COMMITTEE -
VACANCY FOR AN INDEPENDENT
MEMBER

Thank you for expressing an interest in
working with the Isle of Anglesey County
Council.

Please find attached the following:

1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION FOR
APPLICANTS (1)

2. Y COD YMDDYGIAD a fabwysiadwyd gan 2. THE CODE OF CONDUCT adopted by

Gyngor Sir Ynys Mon sydd hefyd yn

berthnasol i Aelodau’r Pwyllgor Safonau

(2).

3. RHESTR O LWFANSAU - bydd y Cyngor

Sir yn ad-dalu costau i Aelodau

Annibynnol y Pwyligor Safonau yn unol &'i
Restr Lwfansau. Mae’r rheiny sydd/a all

fod yn berthnasol wedi eu hamlygu yn
felyn (3).

CC-019937-MWY/465542

the Isle of Anglesey County Council and
also applicable to members of the
Standards Committee (2)

3. SCHEDULE OF ALLOWANCES - the
County Council will reimburse
independent members of the Standards
Committee in accordance with its
Schedule of Allowances. Those which
are/may be relevant are highlighted in

Page 13


jctfi_1
Draft


' DRAFT |

4. FFURFLEN GAIS (4) yn cynnwys y
cyngor isod:

- pethau a all eich anghymwyso rhag
ymgeisio am y rél hon (A)

- yr amhleidioldeb gwleidyddol /
annibyniaeth sy’n angenrheidiol ar
gyfer y r6l hon (B)

- profiad a chyfraniad cymunedol a all
fod yn berthnasol i'r rol (C)

5. AMLEN GYDA'R POST WEDI’'l DALU

Ar 0l ei llenwi, anfonwch y ffurflen gais yn 0l
os gwelwch yn dda yn yr amlen bwrpasol at
Pennaeth Swyddogaeth (Busnes y
Cyngor)/Swyddog Monitro, Cyngor Sir Ynys
Mon, Swyddfeydd y Cyngor, Llangefni LL77
7TW erbyn dim hwyrach na 5pm ar
[DYDDIAD].

Bydd pob cais a dderbynnir erbyn y dyddiad

cau yn cael ei gydnabod ond, yn anffodus, ni

fydd modd ystyried ceisiadau hwyr.
Llawer o ddiolch.

Yr eiddoch yn gywir

yellow (3)

5. APPLICATION FORM (4) including the
following advices:

- disqualifications from this role (A)

- political neutra
[...]
’r Pennaeth Gwasanaeth (Busnes
y Cyngor) / Swyddog Monitro, Adain
Gyfreithiol, Swyddfa’'r Cyngor, Llangefni
LL77 7TW. Rhif ffébn 01248 752586 neu ar

CC-019937MWY/469478

Page 19

there will be one town/community
councillor, who is Councillor Gordon
Warren of Amiwch Town Council, and
one lay member, who is Mrs Teleri
Jones. The Selection Panel will
recommend its selection to the full
Council, which must formally appoint
the new member of the Standards
Committee.

The successful applicant will be
selected on merit. The Selection Panel
will analyse all written applications
which have been received by the
deadline at 5pm on date No late
applications will be considered. If
appropriate, the Selection Panel will
produce a short list of candidates to be
invited for interview by the Panel. All
applicants will be notified of the position
following the short listing and those
attending for interview will be advised of
the outcome as soon as possible after
all interviews have been conducted,
references have been received and
analysis has been completed by the
Selection Panel.

The Application Form identifies statutory
prohibitions which will disqualify some
potential applicants, in addition to other
matters which the Panel may deem
affects the individual’s ability to apply.
Applicants are asked to give particular
consideration to these requirements
before submitting an application.

Applications must be submitted on the
appropriate Application Form, which
appears at Enclosure 4.

For a copy of the application form and
/or further details, please contact the
Head of Function (Councll
Business)/Monitoring  Officer, Legal
Section, Isle of Anglesey County
Council, Council Offices, Llangefni LL77


jctfi_7
Draft


 DRAFT |

wefan y Cyngor ar ****[inc ****

e Rhaid i ffurflenni cais terfynol gael eu

derbyn yn y cyfeiriad uchod erbyn dim

hwyrach na 5yh ar DYDDIAD
e Mae’r Cyngor yn cynnig cynnal y

cyfweliadau yn ystod y cyfnod rhwng
dyddiad a dyddiad.

CC-019937MWY/469478

Page 20

[...]
uthority’s confidential reporting procedure or direct
to the proper authority, any conduct by another member or anyone who works for, or
on behalf of, your authority which you reasonably believe involves or is likely to
involve criminal behaviour (which for the purposes of this paragraph does not include
offences or behaviour capable of punishment by way of a fixed penalty);

(c) report to your authority’s monitoring officer any conduct by another member
which you reasonably believe breaches this code of conduct;

Page 23



(d) not make vexatious, malicious or frivolous complaints against other members or
anyone who works for, or on behalf of, your authority.

(2) You must comply with any request of your authority’s monitoring officer, or the
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales, in connection with an investigation
conducted in accordance with their respective statutory powers.

7. You must not -

(a) in your official capacity or otherwise, use or attempt to use your position
improperly to confer on or secure for yourself, or any other person, an advantage or
create or avoid for yourself, or any other person, a disadvantage;

(b) use, or authorise others to use, the resources of your authority -

(i) imprudently;

(i) in breach of your authority’s requirements;

(i) unlawfully;

(iv) other than in a manner which is calculated to facilitate, or to be conducive to, the
discharge of the functions of the authority or of the office to which you have been
elected or appointed;

(v) improperly for political purposes; or

(vi) improperly for private purposes.

8. You must -

(a) when participating in meetings or reaching decisions regarding the business of
your authority, do so on the basis of the merits of the circumstances involved and in
the public interest having regard to any relevant advice provided by your authority’s
officers, in particular by -

(i) the authority’s head of paid service;

(i) the authority’s chief finance officer;

(iii) the authority’s monitoring o
[...]
sition Group Leader allowance shall be paid to the leader of the
largest of the political groups which have no Members on the Executive. If there is
more than one largest group of equal size, the Principal Opposition Group leader
allowance shall be divided equally between them.

Election to Forgo Entitlement to Allowance

A Member may, by notice in writing delivered to the Proper Officer of the authority,
personally elect to forgo any part of his/her entittement to any salary, allowance or
fee payable under this Scheme from the date set out in the notice. Such giving up
of allowances may be amended or revoked by the Member concerned at any time.
Revoking the giving up of an allowance cannot be backdated.

Suspension of a Member

Where a Member of the Authority is suspended or partially suspended from his or
her responsibilities or duties as a Member of the Authority in accordance with Part
[l of the Local Government Act 2000 (Conduct of Members), or regulations made
under the Act, the part of the Basic Salary payable to him/her in respect of that
period for which he or she is suspended will be withheld by the Authority (Section
155 (1) of the Measure).

Where a Member in receipt of a Senior Salary is suspended or partially suspended
from being a Member of the Authority in accordance with Part Il of the Local
Government Act 2000 (Conduct of Members), or regulations made under the Act,
the Authority must not make payments of the Member’s Senior Salary for the
duration of the suspension (Section 155 (1) of the Measure).

Repayment of salaries, allowances or fees

Where payment of any salary, allowance or fee has been made to a Member of the
Authority or Co-opted Member in respect of any period during which the Member
concerned:

@) is suspended or partially suspended from that Member’s/Co-opted Member’s
duties or responsibilities in accordance with Part 3 of the 2000 Act or
regulations made under that Act;

(b)  ceases to be a Member of the Authority or Co-opted Member
[...]
 os gwelwch yn dda, roi
manylion am ddau unigolyn sy’n fodlon
cyflwyno geirda sy’n canolbwyntio ar y meini
prawf uchod yn gyffredinol yn ogystal &’ch
gonestrwydd personol chi. Lle mae'n
berthnasol, hoffai’'r Panel Dethol dderbyn
geirda gan un canolwr mewn capasiti
proffesiynol / gwaith. Fodd bynnag,
oherwydd natur y penodiad gofynnir i chwi
beidio & chyflwyno enwau cynghorwyr neu
weithwyr 'y Cyngor neu gyfeilion neu
berthnasau o gynghorwyr neu weithwyr y
Cyngor agos fel canolwyr.

Please provide details of two persons who
would be willing to provide references with
particular regard to the above criteria
generally and also to your personal
integrity. Where applicable, it would be
desirable for the Selection Panel to receive
a reference from one referee in a
professional / working capacity. However,
owing to the nature of the appointment, the
names of councillors or Council employees
or close friends or relatives of councillors or
Council employees should not be put
forward as referees.

Enw / Name

Cyfeiriad / Address

E-bost/e-maill

Rhif ffon / Telephone Number
Ffon symudol / Mobile Number

Sut ydych chi’'n adnabod y person hwn ac
ers faint o amser ydych chi wedi ei adnabod
/ hadnabod. /

Capacity in which this person is known to
you and the length of time this person has
known you

Enw/Name

Cyfeiriad / Address

E-bost/e-mail

Rhif ffon / Telephone Number
Ffén symudol / Mobile Number

Sut ydych chi’'n adnabod y person hwn ac
ers faint o amser ydych chi wedi ei adnabod
/ hadnabod. /

Capacity in which this person is known to
you and the length of time this person has
known you

CC-019937-MWY/469616

Page 51



jctfi_17
Draft


| DRAFT |

RHAN 6 : DATGANIAD / PART 6 : DECLARATION

Gofynnir i chi, os gwelwch yn dda, lofnodi a
dyddio’r datganiad isod.

Please sign and date the declaration
below.

Hyd y gwn i mae’r wybodaeth yn y ffurflen hon yn gywir /
To the best of my knowledge the information contained in this form is correct

Llofnod yr ymgeisydd / Signature of applicant *

Dyddiad / Date

* Bydd enw'r ymgeisydd yn ddigonol os cyflwynir y cais yn electronig / Applicant’s name will
be sufficient if the application is submitted electronically

Rhybudd Preifatrwydd

Bydd y wybodaeth y byddwch yn ei
darparu’n cael ei defnyddio’n unig i bwrpas

dethol gan aelodau’r Panel Dethol, y
Swyddog Monitro, y Goruchwyliwr
Gweinyddol a’r Swyddog Gwasanaethau

Democrataidd ac, yn unol & chyfraith
diogelu data y D.U. sef Rheoliad Diogelu
Data Cyffredinol a'r Ddeddf Diogelu Data
2018, bydd yn cael ei storio’n ddiogel ac yna
ei dinistrio’n ddiogel ar adeg briodol.

Privacy Notice

The information you supply will be used only
for the purpose of selection by the members
of the Selection Panel, the Monitoring
Officer, Administrative  Supervisor and
Democratic Services Officer and, in
accordance with UK data protection
legislation, namely the General Data
Protection Regulation and the Data
Protection Act 2018, will be securely stored
and then securely destroyed at an
appropriate time.

Nodiadau i’r Ymgeisydd

i. Pan fyddwch wedi ei chwblhau
anfonwch vy ffurflen at Pennaeth
Swyddogaeth (Busnes y Cyngor)/

Swyddog Monitro, Cyngor Sir Ynys
Moén, Swyddfeydd y Cyngor, Llangefni,
Ynys Moén LL77 7TW neu trwy ebost i
medwenjones@ynysmon.gov.uk Yn y
naill achos neu'r llall i'w dderbyn dim
hwyrach na 5yh ar [dyddiad].

ii. Gofynnir i chi hefyd, os gwelwch yn
dda, gwblhau a dychwelyd y ffurflen
Monitro Cyfle Cyfartal a atodwyd.

CC-019937-MWY/469616

Notes for Applicant

i.  When completed please return this
form to the Head of Function (Council
Business) / Monitoring Officer, Isle of
Anglesey County Council, Council
Offices, Llangefni, Anglesey LL77
7TW or by email to
medwenjones@anglesey.gov.uk. In
either case to be received by no later
than 5pm on [date].

ii. Please also complete and return the
attached Equal Opportunities
Monitoring Form.

Page 52



mailto:medwenjones@ynysmon.gov.uk
mailto:medwenjones@anglesey.gov.uk
jctfi_18
Draft


 DRAFT |

iii. Gwa
[...]
nad ydyw wedi
dod i ben eto.

unrhyw ymgeisydd a gafwyd yn euog
o drosedd yn ystod y 5 mlynedd
diwethaf ac a gafodd ddedfryd o
garchar (p’'un a oedd y ddedfryd wedi
ei gohirio ai peidio) am gyfnod nad
oedd yn llai na thri mis.

unrhyw ymgeisydd nad yw’'n gymwys i
fod yn aelod o gyngor dan Ran Il
Deddf Cynrychiolaeth y Bobl 1983.

CC-019937-MWY/465562

FFURFLEN GAIS / APPLICATION FORM

national park authority and/or fire and
rescue service within the last 12 months.
If the applicant ceased to be a member
more than 12 months ago [starting on
the date the applicant ceased to be a
member of the relevant authority], then
she/he may apply.

any  applicant  subject to an
undischarged bankruptcy order.

any applicant with a criminal conviction
within the last 5 years where a sentence
of imprisonment was passed (whether
suspended or not) for a period of not
less than three months.

any applicant disqualified from being a
member of a council under Part Il of the
Representation of the People Act 1983.

Page 2

Page 59


jctfi_25
Draft


| DRAFT |

ATODIAD / ENCLOSURE 2/B
FFURFLEN GAIS / APPLICATION FORM

YNGHYLCH RHAN 3 Y FFURFLEN GAIS/
IN RELATION TO PART 3 OF THE APPLICATION FORM

Niwtraliaeth gwleidyddol / annibynniaeth sydd angen ar gyfer y rél hon /
Political neutrality / independence required for this role

Oherwydd y bydd gofyn i aelodau
annibynnol o’r Pwyligor Safonau basio barn
ar ymddygiad rhai a allai fod yn aelodau o
bleidiau gwleidyddol, dylai eu hannibyniaeth
fel aelodau annibynnol fod yn amlwg.

Nid yw hyn yn golygu na ddylent fod & barn
wleidyddol neu na ddylent gefnogi unrhyw
blaid wleidyddol. Ary llaw arall efallai y
bydd rhai gweithgareddau gwleidyddol yn
berthnasol a gofynnir i ymgeiswyr roddi
manylion yn nodi a ydyn nhw, neu bobl y
mae ganddynt gysylltiad agos gyda nhw,
wedi ymgeisio am swyddi cyhoeddus neu
wedi dal swyddi swyddogol mewn plaid
wleidyddol.

Y rhain yw’r gweithgareddau y mae’n rhaid

dweud amdanynt :

1. Bod yn rhan o weithgareddau plaid
wle
[...]
swyddog o gorff cyhoeddus sy’'n 1. Member/officer of a public body which

gwasanaethu cymuned Ynys Mon. serves the Ynys MGn community.

2. Aelod o gorff llywodraethol ysgol (ac 2. Membership of the governing body of a
eithrio cynrychiolwyr enwebedig yr school (with the exception of nominated
Awdurdod Addysg). representatives of the Education

Authority).

3. Swyddog neu weithiwr i sefydliad 3. Officer or employee of a recognised
elusennol cydnabyddedig neu i gorff voluntary organisation or charitable
elusennol. body.

4. Swyddog neu weithiwr i enwad crefyddol 4. Officer or employee of a recognised

cydnabyddedig. religious denomination.

5. Ymgeisydd sy’'n cael ei gydnabod, ar 5. An applicant who has been
lefel y sir neu ar lefel genedlaethol, acknowledged, at a county or national
oherwydd ei gyfraniad i'r gymuned. level, for her/his contribution to the

community.

6. Ymgeisydd sydd wedi dal swydd reoli 6. An applicant who has held a senior
uchel, y tu allan i'r Cyngor Sir, ac yn management post, outside the County
darparu gwasanaeth i'r cyhoedd. Council, and providing a service for the

public.

7. Ymgeisydd sy’n cyflwyno tystiolaeth o 7. An applicant submitting material
bwys yng nghyswlit ei gyfraniad i'r evidence of her/his contribution to the
gymuned mewn categori sy’n wahanol i’'r community in some other context which
rhai a restrir uchod. IS not listed above.

CC-019937-MWY/465569
Page 64


jctfi_30
Draft


| DRAFT |

Rhinweddau a Sgiliau /
Skills and Attributes

Y panel i ystyried a chwblhau’r rhan hon The Panel to consider and complete this
section

CC-019937-MWY/465569
Page 65


jctfi_31
Draft


This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

PRAWF BUDD Y CYHOEDD
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST

CWESTIYNAU POSIB AR GYFER CYFWELIADAU AELODAU ANNIBYNNOL AR Y
PWYLLGOR SAFONAU

POSSIBLE QUESTIONS FOR THE INTERVIEWS FOR INDEPENDENT MEMBERS TO
SERVE ON THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Paragraff 14 Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972
Paragraph 14 Schedule 12A Local Gove
[...]
applicant with details of the interview questions
before the interview itself would have an advantage
over any applicant who does not have previous
knowledge of the questions.

It is possible for an unsuccessful applicant to take
further action should it become apparent that he/she

CC-019937-MWY/493264

Page 65




has been disadvantage by not having previous
knowledge of the interview questions.

It is reasonable to expect that publishing the interview
guestions to the public could result in the recruitment
process being harmed.

Much of the process is already in the public domain.
Once interviews have been conducted, the details of
the final appointments will be made public.

Argymhelliad - Mae budd y cyhoedd wrth gadw'r eithriad o bwys mwy na budd y cyhoedd
wrth ddatgelu’r wybodaeth.

Recommendation - The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information.

CC-019937-MWY/493264

Page 66




By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda Item 6
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Recruitment of four new Independent Members to serve on the Standards Committee
	4 Approval of the Advertisement and Documentation for the Recruitment of four new Independent Members to serve on the Standards Committee
	5 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	6 Possible Questions for the Interviews for Independent Members to serve on the Standards Committee





Minutes of the meeting


1

STANDARDS COMMITTEE SELECTION PANEL 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2019

PRESENT:  Representing the County Council

Councillor Gwilym O Jones
Councillor Robert Ll Jones
Councillor Margaret M Roberts (Chair)

Representing the Town/Community Councils

Mr Gordon Warren

Independent Members 

Dr Teleri M Jones

IN ATTENDANCE: 

APOLOGIES:

Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer
Solicitor (Corporate Governance) (MY)
Committee Officer (SC)

None

The Monitoring Officer welcomed Dr Teleri Jones to the meeting.  Dr Jones has been
appointed as a co-opted member of the Standards Committee Selection Panel.  

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR 

Councillor Margaret M Roberts was elected Chair for the duration of the 
appointments process.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

3 RECRUITMENT OF FOUR NEW INDEPENDENT MEMBERS TO SERVE ON THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Submitted - a report by the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
on the above.
 
The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) reported that the Selection Panel is required 
to agree on the recruitment criteria and application pack for applicants.  



2

The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) reported that the Panel will score the 
applications, and devise the interview questions, against the set criteria.  The 
shortlisted candidates will then be invited for interview by the Panel.

The Panel discussed the statutory requirements for the role as well as possible 
local choice criteria.  Copies of the current job description were shared with the 
Panel for information. 

RESOLVED that the Selection Panel agreed to apply only the statutory 
requirements as their criteria.

4 TO APPROVE THE ADVERTISEMENT AND DOCUMENTATION FOR THE 
RECRUITMENT OF FOUR NEW INDEPENDENT MEMBERS TO SERVE ON THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Submitted - a report by the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
on the above.

The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) reported that it is a statutory requirement that 
vacancies for independent members are advertised in two local newspapers. The 
Selection Panel may decide on additional advertising as well.  

The Panel discussed the options available regarding advertising the vacancies and 
the associated costs, and agreed that a notice be placed in two local newspapers 
for a period of one week, with a link provided to the application form and 
background papers, as well as the Council’s Facebook and Twitter pages. 

 
With regard to the application form and supporting documents, the Panel 
considered that the content was too onerous, and that some parts should be 
removed. 

RESOLVED:-  

•  To approve the draft documentation in Appendix 1, to include only the 
statutory requirements. 
•  To authorise the Monitoring Officer to advertise the vacancies for four 
independent members to the Standards Committee in two local newspapers, 
for a period of one week, following the Easter schools holiday, and on the 
Council’s Facebook and Twitter pages. 
•  To authorise the Monitoring Officer to remove Enclosures B and C from 
Part 3 of the draft application pack.

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED to adopt the following:-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during the discussion on item 12 on the 
grounds that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the Public Interest Test as presented.”



3

6 POSSIBLE QUESTIONS FOR THE INTERVIEWS FOR INDEPENDENT 
MEMBERS TO SERVE ON THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Submitted - a report by the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
requesting that the Selection Panel consider and agree on suitable interview 
questions for shortlisted candidates from the criteria adopted.  

A list of potential interview questions was circulated to the Panel for consideration.  
The Committee’s responses would be discussed in the Selection Panel’s next 
meeting. 

RESOLVED:-

•  To consider the draft interview questions presented for candidates, and to 
include any additions/amendments by the Panel to finalise the interview 
questions, to report to the next meeting of the Selection Panel. 
•  The Monitoring Officer to schedule a closing date for the newspaper 
advertisement at the end of May, and arrange to convene a meeting in June 
for the Selection Panel to draw up a shortlist. 
•  The Monitoring Officer to forward all relevant paperwork to members of the 
Selection Panel prior to the meeting; in hard copy to those requiring it.

The meeting concluded at 10.40 am

COUNCILLOR MARGARET M ROBERTS 
CHAIR


